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Zaleski State Forest Lake Hope State Park Wildlife Area

Hunting and Fishing
Hunting and fishing are permitted under the ODNR 
Division of Wildlife regulations. Shooting is prohibited 
from or across any road or driveway. Discharge of any 
firearm except during lawful hunting is also not permitted 
except as provided for on the designated shooting range.
Hunting is prohibited in Lake Hope State Park.

General Rules for Forest Visitors 
The Zaleski State Forest area receives hundreds of 
thousands of visitors each year. Please respect the forest. 
Your consideration of other visitors using the forest will 
help provide an enjoyable experience for all.

1. Zaleski State Forest is open daily to visitors between 
the hours of 6 a.m. and 11 p.m. Legal campers, 
hunters and anglers may be present during other 
times.

2. Operation of motor vehicles is restricted to roads 
provided for such travel. The speed limit on state 
forest roads is 30 mph unless otherwise posted. 
Vehicles may not be parked where traffic or access 
to division service roads or trails will be obstructed.

3. Horses may be ridden only along forest roads or on 
designated bridle trails.

4. Fires are not permitted except in grills, provided fire 
rings or in portable stoves. Fires must be attended at 
all times.

5. Trash may be disposed of only in receptacles 
provided or “pack-it-in/pack-it-out.”

6. Camping is permitted only in areas provided and 
designated for such use.

7. Public display or consumption of any alcoholic 
beverages is prohibited.

8. Disturbance, defacement or destruction of any 
structure, property, natural feature, tree, shrub or 
wildflower is prohibited. Berries, nuts and 
mushrooms may be gathered and removed except 
from tree seed orchards or posted areas.

9. The use of bait to attract or hunt wild birds or deer 
on state forest land is prohibited.

10.At all times, deer stands shall either have a 
waterproof tag or be stamped with the user’s name 
and mailing address in legible English letters or bear 
the user’s State Hunter Identification Number.

11.At all times, game cameras shall either have a 
waterproof tag or be stamped with the user’s name 
and mailing address in legible English letters or bear 
or bear the user’s State Hunter Identification 
Number.

12.State forest boundaries are indicated with yellow 
blazes on the trees and/or posted signs.

Rules found in the Ohio Administrative Code Section 1501:3. 



Welcome to Zaleski State Forest

Acquisition of Ohio’s first state forests began in 1916, 
originally to be used as testing grounds for reforestation 

of tree species. Land acquisition later broadened to include 
land of scenic and recreational values and to restore forest 
cover to land that had been abandoned and abused. Today, 
Ohio’s 24 state forests cover over 200,000 acres and provide 
an abundance of benefits for everyone to enjoy. With the 
advantage of decades of management, Ohio’s foresters are 
enhancing nature’s growth cycle and continuing to produce 
some of the finest hardwood trees in the world on state forest 
lands. Forest management activities such as timber stand 
improvement, prescribed fire and harvesting are employed 
to enhance the health, vigor and natural regeneration of the 
forest. But foresters’ concerns go well beyond the trees. 
Evaluations of water, soil, wildlife habitat, age and condition 
of the vegetation, recreational opportunities and aesthetics 
are considered in preparation of area management plans. 
This process ensures that visitors may enjoy many outdoor 
activities, including camping, hiking, horseback riding, wildlife 
watching, hunting and scenic touring.

Area History

D industry. Iron was produced in furnaces that were fired 
by charcoal. Generating charcoal required large supplies 
of wood, resulting in widespread removal of timber from 
surrounding hillsides. Coal mining replaced iron production 
as the region’s main industry in the late 1800s. Most of the 
coal was mined from small “drift” mines, and old entries are 
still visible today. Acid drainage from many of these old mines 
degraded water quality. During this same period, subsistence 
farms began to appear. The steep slopes and thin soil typical 
of the area made farming very unproductive. Soil fertility 
declined, and poor agricultural practices contributed to 
watershed sedimentation.

Forest History

In 1928, land acquisition for Zaleski State Forest began,
motivated by the purposes of reforestation and forest fire 

control. To accomplish this mission, trees were planted, and a 
fire tower was built. During the 1930s, the federal government 
formed the Resettlement Administration to address the 
impoverished conditions of marginal agricultural areas 
across the nation. The Resettlement Administration initiated 
the Land Utilization Program, through which unproductive 
and abandoned farmlands were acquired to promote forest 
management and provide recreational opportunities. The area 
around Zaleski, Ohio, was one of these resettlement areas. 
Restoration began through the application of erosion control 
devices and the planting of tree seedlings. 

Other improvements, including 35 miles of roads, numerous 
firebreaks, wildlife ponds and public facilities were 
constructed, many with the assistance of such programs 
as the Works Progress Administration and the Civilian 
Conservation Corps. In 1939, the Division of Forestry was given 
operational control of the area.In 1949, the Ohio Department 
of Natural Resources (ODNR) was formed, and management 
of Lake Hope State Park was transferred to the Division of 
Parks. The Division of Forestry was transferred from the 
Agricultural Experiment Station to the new ODNR, and the 
division continued to manage the Zaleski State Forest. In 1957, 
ownership of both the park and forest land was transferred to 
ODNR. Zaleski State Forest has become Ohio’s second largest  
state-owned forest, covering nearly 27,000 acres. 

Wildlife Management

Zaleski State Forest maintains the grouse and turkey 
wildlife management areas.

The 1,100-acre Grouse Management Area is managed 
sustainably to optimize favorable habitat conducive to ruffed 
grouse reproduction. The Turkey Management Area covers 
more than 4,000 acres of the Zaleski State Forest, and is 
managed to create favorable conditions for wild turkey 
reproduction. These areas are managed under cooperative 
agreements between the ODNR divisions of  Forestry and  
Wildlife, as well as the Ruffed Grouse Society. Both areas are 
open to hunting in season.

Sawmill

Zaleski State Forest operates the only state-owned sawmill 
in Ohio. The mill produces rough sawn lumber for use 

by Ohio’s state forests and state parks in addition to other 
government agencies.

Waterloo State Forest

Waterloo State Forest consists of 447 acres that have 
been incorporated into the overall management of 

Zaleski State Forest. Some of the largest white pine trees 
in Ohio can be found at Waterloo. This area was one of the 
first state forest land acquisitions, making it one of the oldest 
continuously managed forest areas of the state. 

Hunter’s Camp

The Atkinson Ridge Hunters camp is located on the north
end of the Grouse Management Area on Township Road 5 

at the fire tower. The campground offers latrines, picnic tables 
and fire rings. Sites are available on a first-come, first-served 
basis. The Hunters Camp is operational one day before the 
start of squirrel season until one day after the close of grouse 
season. It is operational again 14 days before the start of spring 
wild turkey season and closes the day after the season ends.

Horse Camping

The primitive horse camp includes latrines. The camp
also includes water for horses, but drinking water is not 

available on the site. Please complete the self-registration form 
displayed at the camp entrance upon arriving. Bridle trail maps 
are available at the horse camp or at forest headquarters.

Forest of Honor

A small area of the forest near the Zaleski State Forest 
Headquarters has been set aside for ceremonial tree 

plantings in honor of individuals who have made significant 
contributions to the forestry effort in Ohio. This area contains 
one of the forest’s Adena Indian burial mounds.

Shooting Range

The shooting range is located on State Route 278, just 
north of the forest headquarters. There are nine 25-yard 

shooting lanes with benches. 

Hours of operation are half an hour before sunrise until half an 
hour after sunset. Centerfire rifles are prohibited.

Moonville Tunnel

The abandoned B&O railroad right of way that runs 
through Zaleski State Forest is said to be haunted around 

the Moonville Tunnel. Legend says that, at the turn of the 
century, a brakeman was killed near the Moonville Tunnel as 
he waved his lantern to stop the train. The man was drunk, 
and unfortunately, he swayed into the path of the oncoming 
steam locomotive. Reportedly, he was buried in the Moonville 
Graveyard, and if visitors come here at night, some say 
people can see his lantern “a glimmerin’ and a waving” in the 
darkness, still trying to stop that train.

uring the 1800s, the region supported a vibrant iron ore 



82 °1 5'0"W

82 °1 5'0"W

82 °1 6'0"W

82 °1 6'0"W

82 °1 7'0"W

82 °1 7'0"W

82 °1 8'0"W

82 °1 8'0"W

82 °1 9'0"W

82 °1 9'0"W

82 °2 0'0"W

82 °2 0'0"W

82 °2 1'0"W

82 °2 1'0"W

82 °2 2'0"W

82 °2 2'0"W

82 °2 3'0"W

82 °2 3'0"W

82 °2 4'0"W

82 °2 4'0"W

82 °2 5'0"W

82 °2 5'0"W

82 °2 6'0"W

82 °2 6'0"W

39
°2

6'
0"

N

39
°2

5'
30

"N

39
°2

5'
0"

N

39
°2

4'
30

"N

39
°2

4'
0"

N

39
°2

3'
30

"N

39
°2

3'
0"

N

39
°2

2'
30

"N

39
°2

2'
0"

N

39
°2

1'
30

"N

39
°2

1'
0"

N

39
°2

0'
30

"N

39
°2

0'
0"

N

39
°1

9'
30

"N

39
°1

9'
0"

N

39
°1

8'
30

"N

39
°1

8'
0"

N

39
°1

7'
30

"N

39
°1

7'
0"

N

39
°1

6'
30

"N

39
°1

6'
0"

N

39
°1

5'
30

"N

39
°1

5'
0"

N

39
°1

4'
30

"N

39
°1

4'
0"

N

39
°1

3'
30

"N

Ra
cc

oo
n 

Cr
ee

k

Raccoon 

Creek

Raccoon 

Creek

HOCKING COUNTY
VINTON COUNTY

VI
N

TO
N

 C
O

U
N

TY

VINTON COUNTY

AT
H

EN
S 

CO
U

N
TY

ATHENS COUNTY
Ma ce

Ro
ad

Shea Road

M
oore Road

O 
N

ea
l R

oa
d

La
ur

el
 R

un
 R

oa
d

Boli
n R

oa
d

Lake Ridge Road
Long Ridge Road

Hunt Hollow

Two Mile Road

Irish Ridge Road

Big Four Road

Beckler Road

Connett Road

Te
n 

Sp
ot

 R
oa

d

Ca
rb

on
da

le
 R

oa
d

Furnace Ridge RoadCabin Ridge Road

Bolster Hollow

M
ine Hollow

 Road

Creek Road

Infirmary Road

Airport Road

Dutch Lane

Coalmont Hollow

King Hollow Road

T-20

T-
21

T-19

T-20

T-255

T-1

T-3

T-5

T-21

T-14

T-14

T-18

T-13

C-36

C-29

State Forest Road

T-15

C-
3

T-4 T-23

T- 270

T-
 2

70

T- 260

T- 264

T-26

T-320

CR 1

C-26

C-2

CR 1

T-13

SP-9

SP-20

Baptist Church Road

Bunker Hill Road

Unio
n R

idg
e R

oa
d

Old State Road

Brooks Martin Road

Brooks M
artin Road

East R
accoon Road

Will Tract Road

Ac
tiv

e 
Ra

ilr
oa

d

Llew
elyn Road

Stanley Road

Waterloo
Road

Buck Lane

Crow Road

W
heelabout Road

At ki nson R
idge Ro ad

Robinette Rid ge Road

Rockcamp Road

CR
 8

Scott Road

Lovers Lane

ShoshoneDrive

Wheelabo
ut

 R
oa

d

Par

k Road 1

Sh
ee

t s-
M

cC

oy Road

Long Ridge Road

Webb H
ollow

Road

Jones HollowRoad

HOPE SCHOOLHOUSE

HOPE FURNACE

DINING LODGE 
AND CABINS

BOAT DOCK 
AND BEACH

LOOKOUT 
ROCK

MOONVILLE 
TUNNEL

TURKEY 
RIDGE

WILDLIFE 
AREA

LAKE HOPE 
STATE PARK

WATERLOO 
STATE FOREST

ZALESKI 
STATE FOREST

WATERLOO 
WILDLIFE

AREA

WATERLOO WILDLIFE
EXPERIMENT STATION

Pearl McKibben Road
Gambill Hollow Road

R
ee

ve
s 

Ho
llo

w R
oa

d

T-
18

C-7

Vi
nt

on
 S

ta
tio

n 
Ro

ad

Putnam Chapel Road
To
McArthur

To
Albany

To
Athens

To
NelsonvilleTo

SR 33

1

3

7

13

19

14

15

15

15

18

STARR

NEW PLYMOUTH

CARBONDALE

MINERAL

ZALESKI

FORESTRY 
HEADQUARTERS

FOREST 
MANAGEMENT 
DRIVING TOUR

FOREST OF HONOR

ODNR COMPLEX

ATKINSON 
HUNTER’S CAMP

HORSE CAMP
(primitive)

PRATTSVILLE

Power Line

Power L
ine

Po
w

er
 Li

ne

ZALESKI 
STATE FOREST

KILOMETERS

MILES
0 0.5 1 2

0 1 2 30.5

LEGEND
Zaleski State Forest

Lake Hope State Park (No Hunting)

Wildlife Area

No Hunting Area

Grouse Management Area

Turkey Management Area

No Public Access Area

Restrooms

Fire Tower

Office

State Forest Road

Point of Interest

Power Line

Moonville Rail Trail

Parking

Campground

Shooting Range

Backpack trailhead

Bridle trailhead

#

677

278

278

278

278

328

328

328

56

56

56

356

356

356

681

50

50

State forest boundaries shown are representative and believed to be correct but not warranted. 

State forest boundary lines on the ground are identified with signs and/or yellow paint marks on trees.

Map reviewed and approved by Daniel Balser, Chief, ODNR Division of Forestry, 3/2020

Data provided by ODNR Forestry, ODNR GIMS, US Census Tiger, ODOT 




